
Credit Hour Production
FALL SEMESTER2016

FALL TO FALL COMPARISON BY SCHOOL

–0.10%25,644
25,618

ARTS & SCIENCES

BUSINESS

DENTISTRY

EDUCATION

ENGINEERING

GRADUATE

HEALTH 
PROFESSIONS

JOINT HEALTH  
SCIENCES

NURSING

OPTOMETRY

COOPERATIVE ED/ROTC/ 
UNIVERSITY ACADEMIC  
SUCCESS CTR

PUBLIC HEALTH

89,439
97,162

11,510
12,224

364
322

10,231
10,853

473
625

18,227
19,737

3,464
3,239

18,655
19,862

204
164

397
729

5,780
6,674

+8.63%

–11.54%

+6.20%

+6.08%

+32.14%

+8.28%

–6.50%

+6.47%

–19.61%

+83.63%

+15.47%

CHANGE FROM 2015

TOTAL
186,472

199,796 +7.15%

HONORS COLLEGE* 2,084
2,587 +24.14%

2015 2016

NOTE: M.D., and O.D. programs in Dentistry, Medicine, and Optometry do not generate credit hours.
*Honors College credit hours do not include honors classes taught for course credit in the Honors College by the other schools/college.

SOURCE: UAB Institutional Effectiveness and Analysis



Fall 2015 Fall 2016
Actual 

Change % Change
ARTS AND SCIENCES

Lower Division Undergraduate 68,867 75,891 7,024 10.20%
Upper Division Undergraduate 16,145 16,747 602 3.73%
Graduate 1 2,403 2,562 159 6.62%
Graduate 2 2,024 1,962 -62 -3.06%
Total 89,439 97,162 7,723 8.63%

BUSINESS
Lower Division Undergraduate 9,393 9,076 -317 -3.37%
Upper Division Undergraduate 12,825 12,684 -141 -1.10%
Graduate 1 3,330 3,858 528 15.86%
Graduate 2 96 0 -96 -100.00%
Total 25,644 25,618 -26 -0.10%

DENTISTRY (Dental Assisting)
Lower Division Undergraduate 364 322 -42 -11.54%
Total 364 322 -42 -11.54%

EDUCATION
Lower Division Undergraduate 2,499 2,660 161 6.44%
Upper Division Undergraduate 4,357 4,845 488 11.20%
Graduate 1 4,213 4,265 52 1.23%
Graduate 2 441 454 13 2.95%
Total 11,510 12,224 714 6.20%

ENGINEERING
Lower Division Undergraduate 3,220 3,171 -49 -1.52%
Upper Division Undergraduate 4,105 4,583 478 11.64%
Graduate 1 2,269 2,461 192 8.46%
Graduate 2 637 638 1 0.16%
Total 10,231 10,853 622 6.08%

GRADUATE SCHOOL
Graduate 2 473 625 152 32.14%
Total 473 625 152 32.14%

HEALTH PROFESSIONS
Lower Division Undergraduate 968  1,221 253 26.14%
Upper Division Undergraduate 4,733 4,726 -7 -0.15%
Graduate 1 10,022 11,044 1,022 10.20%
Graduate 2 2,504 2,746 242 9.66%
Total 18,227 19,737 1,510 8.28%

UAB CREDIT HOUR PRODUCTION BY SCHOOL
Fall 2015 to Fall 2016 Comparison



HONORS COLLEGE*
Lower Division Undergraduate 1,794 2,219 425 23.69%
Upper Division Undergraduate 290 368 78 26.90%
Total 2,084 2,587 503 24.14%

JOINT HEALTH SCIENCES
Lower Division Undergraduate 87 69 -18 -20.69%
Upper Division Undergraduate 376 390 14 3.72%
Graduate 1 71  53  -18  -25.35%
Graduate 2 2,930 2,727 -203 -6.93%
Total 3,464 3,239 -225 -6.50%

NURSING
Lower Division Undergraduate 412 514 102 24.76%
Upper Division Undergraduate 5,825 6,141 316 5.42%
Graduate 1 11,135 11,753 618 5.55%
Graduate 2 1,283 1,454 171 13.33%
Total 18,655 19,862 1,207 6.47%

OPTOMETRY (Vision Science)
Graduate 1 16 11 -5 -31.25%
Graduate 2 188 153 -35 -18.62%
Total 204 164 -40 -19.61%

PUBLIC HEALTH
Lower Division Undergraduate 1,303 1,502 199 15.27%
Upper Division Undergraduate 704 1,090 386 54.83%
Graduate 1 3,348 3,605 257 7.68%
Graduate 2 425 477 52 12.24%
Total 5,780 6,674 894 15.47%

Lower Division Undergraduate 199 576 377 189.45%
Upper Division Undergraduate 198 153 -45 -22.73%
Total 397 729 332 83.63%

TOTAL UAB
Lower Division Undergraduate 89,106 97,221 8,115 9.11%
Upper Division Undergraduate 49,558 51,727 2,169 4.38%
Graduate 1 36,807 39,612 2,805 7.62%
Graduate 2 11,001 11,236 235 2.14%

GRAND TOTAL 186,472 199,796 13,324 7.15%

* Honors College credit hours do not include honors classes taught for course credit in the Honors College by the other 
schools/college.

Note: D.M.D., M.D., and O.D. programs in Dentistry, Medicine, and Optometry do not generate credit hours.

COOPERATIVE ED/ ROTC/ 
UNIVERSITY ACADEMIC     
SUCCESS CTR




