2016

Credit Hour Production FALL SEMESTER

FALL TO FALL O	COMPARISON BY SCHOOL		2015 2016
			CHANGE FROM 2015
ARTS & SCIENCES		89,439 97,162 ···	+8.63%
BUSINESS	25,644 25,618		-0.10%
DENTISTRY	364 322		-11.54%
EDUCATION	11,510 12,224		+6.20%
ENGINEERING	10,231 10,853		+6.08%
GRADUATE	473 625		+32.14%
HEALTH PROFESSIONS	18,227 19,737		+8.28%
HONORS COLLEGE*	2,084 2,587		+24.14%
JOINT HEALTH SCIENCES	3,464		-6.50%
NURSING	18,655 19,862		+6.47%
OPTOMETRY	204 164		-19.61%
COOPERATIVE ED/ROTC/ UNIVERSITY ACADEMIC SUCCESS CTR	397 729		+83.63%
PUBLIC HEALTH	5,780 6,674		+15.47%
TOTAL			
	180	5,472 199,796 199,796	+7.15%

NOTE: M.D., and O.D. programs in Dentistry, Medicine, and Optometry do not generate credit hours.

^{*}Honors College credit hours do not include honors classes taught for course credit in the Honors College by the other schools/college.



UAB CREDIT HOUR PRODUCTION BY SCHOOL Fall 2015 to Fall 2016 Comparison

	Fall 2015	Fall 2016	Actual Change	% Change
ARTS AND SCIENCES		_		
Lower Division Undergraduate	68,867	75,891	7,024	10.20%
Upper Division Undergraduate	16,145	16,747	602	3.73%
Graduate 1	2,403	2,562	159	6.62%
Graduate 2	2,024	1,962	-62	-3.06%
Total	89,439	97,162	7,723	8.63%
BUSINESS				
Lower Division Undergraduate	9,393	9,076	-317	-3.37%
Upper Division Undergraduate	12,825	12,684	-141	-1.10%
Graduate 1	3,330	3,858	528	15.86%
Graduate 2	96	0	-96	-100.00%
Total	25,644	25,618	-26	-0.10%
DENTISTRY (Dental Assisting)				
Lower Division Undergraduate	364	322	-42	-11.54%
Total	364	322	-42	-11.54%
EDUCATION				
Lower Division Undergraduate	2,499	2,660	161	6.44%
Upper Division Undergraduate	4,357	4,845	488	11.20%
Graduate 1	4,213	4,265	52	1.23%
Graduate 2	441	454	13	2.95%
Total	11,510	12,224	714	6.20%
ENGINEERING				
Lower Division Undergraduate	3,220	3,171	-49	-1.52%
Upper Division Undergraduate	4,105	4,583	478	11.64%
Graduate 1	2,269	2,461	192	8.46%
Graduate 2	637	638	1	0.16%
Total	10,231	10,853	622	6.08%
	., .	7,222		
GRADUATE SCHOOL				
Graduate 2	473	625	152	32.14%
Total	473	625	152	32.14%
HEALTH PROFESSIONS				
Lower Division Undergraduate	968	1,221	253	26.14%
Upper Division Undergraduate	4,733	4,726	-7	-0.15%
Graduate 1	10,022	11,044	1,022	10.20%
Graduate 2	2,504	2,746	242	9.66%
Total	18,227	19,737	1,510	8.28%

HONORS COLLEGE*				
Lower Division Undergraduate	1,794	2,219	425	23.69%
Upper Division Undergraduate	290	368	78	26.90%
Total	2,084	2,587	503	24.14%
IONE UEAL TU COLENOSO				
JOINT HEALTH SCIENCES				
Lower Division Undergraduate	87	69	-18	-20.69%
Upper Division Undergraduate	376	390	14	3.72%
Graduate 1	71	53	-18	-25.35%
Graduate 2	2,930	2,727	-203	-6.93%
Total	3,464	3,239	-225	-6.50%
NURSING				
Lower Division Undergraduate	412	514	102	24.76%
Upper Division Undergraduate	5,825	6,141	316	5.42%
Graduate 1	11,135	11,753	618	5.55%
Graduate 2	1,283	1,454	171	13.33%
Total	18,655	19,862	1,207	6.47%
OPTOMETRY (Vision Science)			_	
Graduate 1	16	11	-5	-31.25%
Graduate 2	188	153	-35	-18.62%
Total	204	164	-40	-19.61%
Total PUBLIC HEALTH	204	164	-40	-19.61%
	1,303	1,502	-40 199	-19.61% 15.27%
PUBLIC HEALTH				
PUBLIC HEALTH Lower Division Undergraduate	1,303	1,502	199	15.27%
PUBLIC HEALTH Lower Division Undergraduate Upper Division Undergraduate	1,303 704	1,502 1,090	199 386	15.27% 54.83%
PUBLIC HEALTH Lower Division Undergraduate Upper Division Undergraduate Graduate 1	1,303 704 3,348	1,502 1,090 3,605	199 386 257	15.27% 54.83% 7.68%
PUBLIC HEALTH Lower Division Undergraduate Upper Division Undergraduate Graduate 1 Graduate 2 Total COOPERATIVE ED/ ROTC/ UNIVERSITY ACADEMIC SUCCESS CTR	1,303 704 3,348 425 5,780	1,502 1,090 3,605 477 6,674	199 386 257 52 894	15.27% 54.83% 7.68% 12.24% 15.47%
PUBLIC HEALTH Lower Division Undergraduate Upper Division Undergraduate Graduate 1 Graduate 2 Total COOPERATIVE ED/ ROTC/ UNIVERSITY ACADEMIC SUCCESS CTR Lower Division Undergraduate	1,303 704 3,348 425 5,780	1,502 1,090 3,605 477 6,674	199 386 257 52 894	15.27% 54.83% 7.68% 12.24% 15.47%
PUBLIC HEALTH Lower Division Undergraduate Upper Division Undergraduate Graduate 1 Graduate 2 Total COOPERATIVE ED/ ROTC/ UNIVERSITY ACADEMIC SUCCESS CTR Lower Division Undergraduate Upper Division Undergraduate	1,303 704 3,348 425 5,780	1,502 1,090 3,605 477 6,674	199 386 257 52 894	15.27% 54.83% 7.68% 12.24% 15.47%
PUBLIC HEALTH Lower Division Undergraduate Upper Division Undergraduate Graduate 1 Graduate 2 Total COOPERATIVE ED/ ROTC/ UNIVERSITY ACADEMIC SUCCESS CTR Lower Division Undergraduate	1,303 704 3,348 425 5,780	1,502 1,090 3,605 477 6,674	199 386 257 52 894	15.27% 54.83% 7.68% 12.24% 15.47%
PUBLIC HEALTH Lower Division Undergraduate Upper Division Undergraduate Graduate 1 Graduate 2 Total COOPERATIVE ED/ ROTC/ UNIVERSITY ACADEMIC SUCCESS CTR Lower Division Undergraduate Upper Division Undergraduate	1,303 704 3,348 425 5,780	1,502 1,090 3,605 477 6,674	199 386 257 52 894	15.27% 54.83% 7.68% 12.24% 15.47%
PUBLIC HEALTH Lower Division Undergraduate Upper Division Undergraduate Graduate 1 Graduate 2 Total COOPERATIVE ED/ ROTC/ UNIVERSITY ACADEMIC SUCCESS CTR Lower Division Undergraduate Upper Division Undergraduate Total	1,303 704 3,348 425 5,780	1,502 1,090 3,605 477 6,674	199 386 257 52 894	15.27% 54.83% 7.68% 12.24% 15.47%
PUBLIC HEALTH Lower Division Undergraduate Upper Division Undergraduate Graduate 1 Graduate 2 Total COOPERATIVE ED/ ROTC/ UNIVERSITY ACADEMIC SUCCESS CTR Lower Division Undergraduate Upper Division Undergraduate Total TOTAL UAB	1,303 704 3,348 425 5,780 199 198 397	1,502 1,090 3,605 477 6,674 576 153 729	199 386 257 52 894 377 -45 332	15.27% 54.83% 7.68% 12.24% 15.47% 189.45% -22.73% 83.63%
PUBLIC HEALTH Lower Division Undergraduate Upper Division Undergraduate Graduate 1 Graduate 2 Total COOPERATIVE ED/ ROTC/ UNIVERSITY ACADEMIC SUCCESS CTR Lower Division Undergraduate Upper Division Undergraduate Total TOTAL UAB Lower Division Undergraduate	1,303 704 3,348 425 5,780 199 198 397	1,502 1,090 3,605 477 6,674 576 153 729	199 386 257 52 894 377 -45 332	15.27% 54.83% 7.68% 12.24% 15.47% 189.45% -22.73% 83.63%
PUBLIC HEALTH Lower Division Undergraduate Upper Division Undergraduate Graduate 1 Graduate 2 Total COOPERATIVE ED/ ROTC/ UNIVERSITY ACADEMIC SUCCESS CTR Lower Division Undergraduate Upper Division Undergraduate Total TOTAL UAB Lower Division Undergraduate Upper Division Undergraduate	1,303 704 3,348 425 5,780 199 198 397	1,502 1,090 3,605 477 6,674 576 153 729	199 386 257 52 894 377 -45 332 8,115 2,169	15.27% 54.83% 7.68% 12.24% 15.47% 189.45% -22.73% 83.63%

Note: D.M.D., M.D., and O.D. programs in Dentistry, Medicine, and Optometry do not generate credit hours.

^{*} Honors College credit hours do not include honors classes taught for course credit in the Honors College by the other schools/college.